
                     SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL 
                 Clerk: Karen Ross 

                  PO BOX 6864, Basingstoke, Hants, RG24 4QZ              
                        Tel: 01256 842662 Email: clerk@sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk 

  

                          NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

You are summoned to attend the Ordinary Meeting of the Parish Council for the transaction of 
business as set out in the agenda below 
Date: Tuesday 8th October 2024                      Time: 7.00pm 
Location: The Liddell Hall, Sherfield on Loddon  
Karen Ross 
Karen Ross Clerk to Sherfield on Loddon Parish Council 

 
AGENDA 

 
241001 To receive and accept apologies for absence 
241002 To receive declarations of pecuniary and personal Interests relating to items on this 

agenda 
241003 To approve the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 10th September 2024 
241004 Public Participation 
241005 To receive reports  
241006 To note the current financial situation and agree the reconciliation of the bank balance  
241007 To approve the requests for payments for October 2024 and all payments made since 

the last meeting. 
241008 To note the Interim Certificate received from the External Auditor for 2023/2024 
241009 To consider the Burial Ground fees 
241010 To agree the Allotment rents from October 2025 
241011 To consider the purchase of Remembrance Wreaths for the Parish Council, the Beavers 

and the Brownies at a recommended donation of £25 each. 
241012 To approve the Parish Council insurance for 2024-2025 
241013 To consider the installation of 3 dragon’s teeth (1 to replace a damaged one and 2 new 

ones) on the path by Poplar House at a cost of £180 plus VAT  
241014 To consider the request to hold fireworks on the Village Green 
241015 To consider the painting of the milestones at a cost of £480 plus VAT to be paid from 

the lengthsman scheme 
241016 To consider the request for a Memorial Bench at the Burial Ground at nil cost to the 

Parish Council. 
241017 To consider the replacement of the scramble net of the toddler multi play unit and 

repair to the second net at a cost of £785 
241018 To agree the purchase of a Christmas Tree at a cost of no more than £275 

241019 To agree the cutting of the Harvest Hedge at a cost of no more than £500 
241020 To agree the cutting of the hedge along A33 at cost of £ 330.00 plus VAT to be paid 

from the lengthsman scheme 
241021 To agree the change in wording for the standing orders item 9b to read No motion may 

be moved at a meeting unless it is on the agenda and the mover has given written 
notice of its wording to the Proper Officer at least 7 clear working days before the 
meeting. Clear days do not include the date the request is received, the day of the 
notice or the day of the meeting and 9d to read If the Proper Officer considers the 
wording of a motion received in accordance with standing order 9(b) is not clear in 
meaning, the motion shall be rejected until the mover of the motion resubmits it, so that 
it can be understood, in writing, to the Proper Officer at least 5 clear working days 
before the meeting.  
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                 Clerk: Karen Ross 
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241022 To consider the following planning applications 
241022.01 24/0201010/HSE 

2 Dursley Cottages Sherfield Green  
Erection of single storey side and first floor rear extensions 

241022.02 T/00441/24/TCA 
2 Mill Close Sherfield-On-Loddon  
T1. Cherry Tree- Reduce to roof height to aid with clearing the property, reduce by 3m 
finish height of 11-12m, Lateral reduction of up to 2m with a finish radius of up to 2.5m-
3m 

241022.03 T/00467/24/TCA  
Jubilee Cottage Greenway Sherfield-on-Loddon  
All trees on neighouring boundary (Dove Cottage) prune back to boundary. Removal of 
single branch from Rown (retrospective) 

241022.04 24/02019/OUT  
Outline planning (including access and strategic landscaping for approval) for up to 130 
market and affordable homes, a commercial and/or community building, public open 
space, off-site highway improvements plus access from Reading Road.  
Land At Goddards Farm Reading Road  
If the Parish Council is minded to object to consider the employment of a planning 
specialist to write the Parish Council’s objection letter at a cost of £2,750 excl VAT for a 
15-page letter of objection 

241022.05 T/00480/24/TCA 
The Thatched Cottage Bramley Road 
T1 Purple maple - Crown reduce by c1.5m leaving tree 7m high with crown radius of 3m 
T2 Spruce - Reduce height by c 1m leaving tree 7 m high. Reasons - Relieve shading 
upon the property and allow Drive to be used by high sided vehicles. Good tree 
management of the trees in the relatively small space that they grow. All work will be to 
BS3998(2010) and this work has been undertaken historically at regular intervals 

241022.06 24/01362/RES 
Land At Upper Cufaude Farm Cufaude Lane 
Reserved Matters planning application for approval of layout, landscaping, scale and 
appearance for the Phase 2 residential development and Community Building and 
associated works pursuant to Outline planning permission: 19/00018/OUT 

241023 To consider entering the Tree of Hope (National Trust) competition to receive a free 
Sycamore Tree 

241024 To agree the date of the next meeting as 12th November 2024 
241025 
 
 

Admission to meeting to pass a resolution in accordance with the public bodies 
(Admission to meetings) act 1960 to exclude the public and press from the remainder 
of this meeting as publicity will be prejudicial to the confidential nature of the business. 

241025.01 To consider staffing matters 
 
 

https://controlpanel.sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk/Content/Article/Content.aspx?ArticleUid=075b1fbd-1f21-4e89-93cf-1f61663cef98
https://controlpanel.sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk/Content/Article/Content.aspx?ArticleUid=075b1fbd-1f21-4e89-93cf-1f61663cef98
https://controlpanel.sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk/Content/Article/Content.aspx?ArticleUid=075b1fbd-1f21-4e89-93cf-1f61663cef98
https://controlpanel.sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk/Content/Article/Content.aspx?ArticleUid=075b1fbd-1f21-4e89-93cf-1f61663cef98
https://controlpanel.sherfieldonloddon-pc.gov.uk/Content/Article/Content.aspx?ArticleUid=075b1fbd-1f21-4e89-93cf-1f61663cef98


Agenda Accompanying Report  

Item 241007 Payment requests 

 

Please note these are subject to change 

Item 241009 Grave purchase fees   

New grave (double-depth plot 9ft x 4ft)  

  IN PARISH  OUT PARISH  
SOL PC  £900.00  £1,800.00  
ODIHAM  £907.50  £2084.50  
HOOK  £965.00  £2405.00  
BURGHFIELD  £750  £1,800  

  
Second placement   

  IN PARISH  OUT PARISH  
SOL PC  £300  £600  
ODIHAM  £231  £528  
HOOK  £210  £520  
BURGHFIELD  -  -  

  
Internment of cremated remains  

  IN PARISH  OUT PARISH  
SOL PC  £300  £600  
ODIHAM  £605  £1210  
HOOK  £580  £1445  
BURGHFIELD  £410  £985  

  
Internment of cremated remains 2nd placement   

FROM ITEM INVOICE NO METHOD AMOUNT
Bramley PTA Grant Request FPO 500.00
Staff Salaries October FPO 4407.06
MJR Services Play Inspection INVSOL16092024 FPO 187.50
Staff Expenses September FPO 46.05
Sherfield on Loddon Village Hall Village meeting SVH-568 FPO 60.00
Roots Grass cutting contract 3233 FPO 510.00
A McGeough Pens FPO 4.99
Allotment Plot Holder Deposit Refund FPO 25.00
HALC Training- Budget INV-6932 FPO 57.60
Costco Food -VOY Card 72.39
Morrisons Food -VOY card 23.15
M &S Food -VOY Card 154.00
RC Saunders Post and Rail repair INV8076 FPO 540.00
ICO Data protection DD 35.00
Staff Expenses September FPO 74.35
HALC Roundtable meeting INV6936 FPO 240.00
Breach Lane Baptist Chapel Room Hire(11/09/24) 2024/003 FPO 14.00
Breach Lane Baptist Chapel Room Hire(11/09/24) 2024/002 FPO 14.00

Payment Total 6,965.09

October  2024 Payment Requests



  IN PARISH  OUT PARISH  
SOL PC  £100  £200  
ODIHAM  £231  £528  
HOOK  £210  £520  
BURGHFIELD  £-  -  

  
Niche wall  

  IN PARISH  OUT PARISH  
SOL PC – Niche NEW   £500  £1200  
SOL PC – 2nd placement   £100  £200  

  

Memorial fees  
  IN PARISH  OUT PARISH  
SOL PC  £100  £200  
ODIHAM  £231  £528  
HOOK  £210  £520  
BURGHFIELD  £190 (cremation tablet - £100)  £455(cremation tablet - £240)  

   

 

  
 Exhumation  

  IN PARISH  OUT PARISH  
SOL PC  -  -  
ODIHAM  £-  £-  
HOOK  £460 (Ashes -£280) £460* (Ashes -£280) 
BURGHFIELD  £125 (Ashes - £75)  £300(Ashes- £170)  

  •  Halved if the owner transfers the exclusive right back to the PC  

Miscellaneous fees (search of register/copy of entry)  

  IN PARISH  
SOL PC  -  
ODIHAM  £77 (Transfer of rights)  
HOOK  £40  
BURGHFIELD  £50  

  
Item 241010 Allotment Rent  

Council Full Plot ½ Plot Deposit 
SOL £55.00 In Parish 

£76.00 Out of 
Parish 

£30.00 In Parish 
£47.00 Out of 
Parish 

£100.00 

Kingsclere £17.00-£42.50  
Dependant on size 

 £25.00 for first 
lease agreement 
£10.00 admin each 
year for renewal 



Oakley 
Two sites 
Andover Road and 
Canterbury 
Gardens 

Defined as large 
plot £33.50 (AR) 
 
CG is £40.50 
 
 
 

Defined as small 
plot £22.00 (AR) 
 
CG is £26.60 

£150.00 is 
chargeable across 
both sites 

Ampfield £60.00 to cover 
water and electric 

 £50.00 plot deposit 
£25.00 Key deposit 

Old Basing £61.00 
£51.00 Concession 

£44.00 
£34.00 Concession 

£15.00 per plot 
 
Non-Parishioner 
surcharge of 
£15.00 per plot 

 

Item 241011 Wreaths 
The Parish Council has for many years paid not only for their own wreath but a wreath for 
the Brownies to lay. Last year the Beavers requested that the Parish Council pay for their 
wreath. Poppy Wreaths | Poppy Merchandise | Royal British Legion 

 

 

 

Item 241013 Installation of Dragons teeth 

A resident contacted the parish council to inform them that one of the Bollards has 
rotted and now needs replacement. On closer inspection it has become apparent that 
an additional 2 are required.  

                                         

 

Item 241014 Email request regarding the Fireworks 

We are organizing series of events in Sherfield on loddon Village Hall, RG27 0EZ due to 
support received from your local community and availability of the venue. 
We are delighted that our first event in your area has been very popular and we are bring 
people from different area including Southampton, Reading, London and Basingstoke to 
Sherfield-On-Loddon.  This gives opportunity to explore the area for those who may 
wish to move to the area in the future and with support from all of you and Village Hall, 
we can make significant impact to growth and prosperity in the area. We have few dates 
in mind for our possible next event which is "Diwali". Diwali is celebrated all over the world 
and it is one of the most significant festival for people of South Asian people. It involves 
doing or setting off fireworks to marks Victory of good over evil. Our way of doing event 

https://www.britishlegion.org.uk/get-involved/ways-to-give/shop/wreaths


is that We wish to invite everyone from all background and walks of life to come to our 
events and we would like to showcase what real Indian festival looks and feels like. It will 
be an opportunity for many to come and see how different culture we have 
and how we celebrate our festivals. We have 3 dates in mind for Diwali, they are following: 
26th October, 3rd November and 10th November. Based on the permission we receive 
from the respected Parish Council we would like to finalize the date and venue. We are 
seeking permission to do Controlled Fireworks, which will be set out behind the Village 
hall in open space. The company we are working with have all the safety and insurance in 
place. They will 
assess the site in advance and make sure that the fireworks are set up in a way which 
does not create disruption to wild life and local residents.  We will also make sure that 
area where the fireworks will be set off from will covered with safety net /barrier so no 
one can get hurt. 

Company we are working are doing fireworks for weddings, birthday and new years party 
and they have given us information that in the UK, there is no licence required to do 
firework but we must seek permission from landlord. So I would like to ask you for 
permission if we can do it on one of the night from the dates above and we will keep it 
around 5 to 7min maximum as we do not budget for this and it will be done within 
restrictive time (before 11pm).  

 

 

Ideally, we are planning around 8.30 to 9pm for 5 min firework display to our community 
and wider audience who can come to enjoy the event.  We will make it open for local 
people who lives in the area to ensure that they also get glimpse of the firework. Could 
you please update me as soon as possible so that i can make necessary arrangement 
with booking hall and also coordinate with suppliers and start promoting our event.  The 
longer we leave for the decision to be made, the less time we will have to notify relevant 
people and our potential guest. 
I request you to allow us for quick 5min to 7min firework show permission to be carried 
out behind the Village Hall and as I mentioned earlier it is safe, controlled by professional 
who has all the legal documents and paperwork to cover themselves. 
 

Item 241023 Tree of hope 

Sycamore Gap - Trees of Hope | National Trust 

The ‘Trees of Hope’ initiative, where 49 saplings – one to represent each foot of the 
height that the tree was at the time of felling, will be gifted to communities around the 
country. 

People from around the UK are invited to apply for a tree to plant in publicly accessible 
spaces, which have emotional connections with people and communities. 

https://www.nationaltrust.org.uk/visit/north-east/hadrians-wall-and-housesteads-fort/trees-of-hope


Councillor Surgery Report 28 September 2024 

Councillors present:  Alan Seabrooke and Ian Deeprose   

1. Greenway in poor condition 

A resident asked about who is responsible for the first 100 metres of Greenway as she 
thought it was Hampshire Highways, not the Village Green and she is concerned about 
the potholes and ridges. 

2. Opposing the Reading Road Development  

A resident asked if the PC were in touch with a resident, who is apparently running a 
GoFundMe appeal to pay for a professional planning consultant to oppose the Reading 
Road application. 

3. Mowing on the Green 

A resident was concerned that the field between the Middle Ditch and the Reading Road 
(opposite the War Memorial) was being mowed.  She asked why the Village Green 
Management Plan, adopted in 2019, was not being adhered to.   She disagreed that 
meadowsweet was hazardous if it was allowed to grow in that field. 

A resident was also concerned about mowing of the triangle of the Green outside the 
garden of Court Farm, due to damage to young bulbs this Spring. 

Councillors explained that there are proposals to re-instate the Village Green 
Committee and one of its first tasks would be to update the 2019 Plan. 

4. Future Surgeries  

A resident suggested that the Surgeries could be better advertised, as not all residents 
look at Facebook.  We agreed to put a notice on the noticeboards for the next Surgery in 
January.  She also suggested holding the next Surgery in the Coffee Shop. 

5. Dog Poo  

A resident said that dog poo on the Village Green is getting worse.  Councillors  didn’t 
have any new ideas to try to prevent this. 

6. ‘Explore Sherfield’ boards  

A resident said that the boards have various errors (eg the Baptist Chapel is labelled 
Methodist Chapel} and asked if they could be corrected or replaced. 

7. Traffic along Bramley Road 

A resident said that she was concerned about the volume of traffic queuing along 
Bramley Road outside her house, particularly if there is even more traffic coming up 
past the shop from the new development. 

We explained that traffic is the responsibility of Hampshire Highways. 



WORKS OUTSTANDING as at 01/10/2024
No Footpath Leg Issue Comment Photo Logged Maint. Code Status Location/Notes Resolved

1 12 1 Bridge/Faulty/P4 Bridge Engineer Report No 22-Nov-22 40238 Job Issued Sleeper bridge over the Loddon at Mole End
2 11 1 Surface/Condition Improvement request Yes 13-Mar-23 41116 In Progress Between Capital Garden Centre and Lantern House 
3 505 5 Obstruction_ tree fallen Large trunk down.  HCC chased 16/08/24 Yes 29-Jun-23 42264 In Progress Gravel Pit Copse / The golf course deny responsibility
4 15 2 Signage Missing waymark post No 09-May-24 45504 Winter Waymark post close to the Loddon in Hartley Mill 
5 501 1 Obstruction/Vegetation Path should be 1.8m wide Yes 12-Aug-24 46687 In Progress Widow Willis's Walk / Intrusive beech hedge
6 1 4 Obstruction_ tree fallen Large tree coming down over footpath Yes 19-Aug-24 46798 In Progress Whitmarsh Lane bottom leg below Redlands
7 8 1 Signage New finger post demolished Yes 27-Aug-24 46867 Job Issued Moulshay Farm Lane / Damaged by developers? tbc
8 3 2 Stile/Faulty Stile 7 of 9 - bottom tread unsteady Yes 27-Aug-24 46868 In Progress Link path from Whitmarsh Lane to the Loddon
9 3 2 Stile/Faulty Stile 4 of 9 - top step unsteady Yes 27-Aug-24 46869 In Progress Link path from Whitmarsh Lane to the Loddon

10 3 2 Stile/Faulty Stile 3 of 9 - bottom step unsteady Yes 27-Aug-24 46870 In Progress Link path from Whitmarsh Lane to the Loddon
11 506 1 Obstruction_ tree fallen Large tree down over footpath Yes 12-Sep-24 47023 In Progress Gravel Pit Copse / The golf course deny responsibility
12 23 1 Obstruction/Vegetation Vegetation behind gravestones Yes 25-Sep-24 47156 Unresolved St Leonard's Churchyard / BDBC contractors oversight?
13 9 8 Signage Waymark removed by GC Yes 30-Sep-24 47207 Winter Where the footpath crosses Wildmoor Lane
14 17a 2 Obstruction_ tree fallen Large oak branch down over footpath Yes 01-Oct-24 47230 In Progress Lance Levy footpath near to the GC irrigation pond
15 14 1 Stile/Faulty Stile 1 of 4 - bottom step unsteady Yes 01-Oct-24 47231 In Progress Lance Levy paddocks

WORKS COMPLETED SINCE LAST REPORT
1 1 4 Obstruction_ tree fallen Tree is overhanging rather than fallen Yes 10-May-24 45525 Resolved Whitmarsh Lane bottom end near sleeper bridge 13-Sep-24
2 1 4 Obstruction/Vegetation Inpenetrable.  Walkers using alt. route Yes 19-Aug-24 46782 Resolved Junction of Whitmarsh Lane with incenerator access road 13-Sep-24
3 1 4 Signage Footpath only' sign broken Yes 29-Apr-24 45414 Resolved Junction of Moulshay Lane with Whitmarsh Lane 13-Sep-24
4 14 2 Obstruction/Fencing Obstruction gate Yes 03-Jun-24 45767 Resolved Junction of footpaths 14 & 15 19-Sep-24
5 14 2 Obstruction/Fencing New stile wth electric fence Yes 03-Jun-24 45769 Resolved In Hodgemoor at corner of Soperslip Copse 19-Sep-24

6* 11 1 Bridge/Faulty/P4 New 6 board wide bridge installed Yes 05-Sep-24 46969 Resolved Inter fairway ditch on Sherfield Oaks GC 19-Sep-24
7 15 4 Obstruction/Fencing Waymarks moved.  Stile inserted Yes 03-Jun-24 45768 Resolved Junction of footpaths 14 & 15 30-Sep-24
8 14 1 Obstruction/Fencing Wires removed but not insulator blocks Yes 10-Jul-24 46243 Resolved Sleeper bridge over ditch at back of Lance Levy Farm 30-Sep-24
9 502 1 Obstruction/Vegetation Vegetation cleared by PFW on 01/10/24 Yes 30-Sep-24 47206 Resolved Laundry Copse link path 01-Oct-24

SUMMARY KEY
1 Bridge Mobility issues
4 Stile New to this report
4 Tree To be confirmed
1 Surface dd/mm/yy > 12 months old
2 Obstruction
3 Signage
15 < TOTALS Down 2 from the last report

The HCC 'View, report and track problems' page is at   https://www.hants.gov.uk/community/parish-pages which can be accessed through the PC website under Amenities\Countryside Access

SHERFIELD-ON-LODDON FOOTPATH REPORT for PC MEETING OCTOBER 2024

6* (before) 11 12 136* (after) 14



Sherfield on Loddon
Summary Receipts and Payments for Year Ended 31st March 2024

Last Year Ended 31st March 2023 Current Year Ended 31st March 2024
Receipts

85,000.00 85,000.00Precept
355.65 82,855.26CIL/S106 Receipts

85,355.65 167,855.26Sub Total
Operating Income

9,323.27 9,658.07Income
1,673.00 211.00Allotments
7,500.00 5,200.00Burial Ground
4,249.29 18,057.85VAT Data

108,101.21 200,982.18Total Receipts
Running Costs

82,402.49 35,513.80Administration
3,371.66 6,102.34Allotments

187.40 89.25Football Pavilion
30,559.50 65.00Outside Spaces

0.00 6,000.00Burial Ground
23,752.10 2,626.48Village Green

0.00 165.00Tennis Courts
448.96 260.00Cricket Pavillion

14,677.67 6,305.99Maintenance Contract
0.00 1,435.00Play area

15,854.52 4,933.19VAT Data
171,254.30 63,496.05Total Payments

97,870.11
108,101.21
205,971.32
171,254.30

34,717.02

200,982.18
235,699.20

63,496.05
172,203.15

Receipts and Payments Summary

These cumulative funds are represented by:

Opening Balance
Add Total Receipts(As Above)

Less Total Payments(As Above)
Closing Balance

34,717.02

Current Bank A/c 88,406.5034,717.02
Savings Account 0.000.00
32 Savings A/C 83,796.650.00

172,203.15
Reserve Balances are represented by:

34,717.02

Current Year Fund 137,486.13-63,153.09
General Reserves -64,710.8161,129.61
EMR Allotment Deposits 2,190.001,990.00
EMR Tennis Courts Resurfacing 13,500.0013,500.00



Sherfield on Loddon
Summary Receipts and Payments for Year Ended 31st March 2024

Last Year Ended 31st March 2023 Current Year Ended 31st March 2024
EMR Trees 882.57882.57
EMR Football Pavilion Refurbis 0.0020,000.00
EMR Allotment improvements 0.00367.93
EMR CIL 24/25 82,855.260.00

172,203.15

Signed : ________________________________ (Chairman) ___________________________________ (RFO)

34,717.02



Sherfield on Loddon02/10/2024
15:18

Page 1
Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Income100
1076 Precept 85,000 85,000 0 085,000 85,000 0 0 0
1090 Interest Received 0 942 0 00 0 0 0 0
1100 Grants & Donation Received 3,806 7,279 0 03,806 7,461 0 0 0
1400 CIL/S106 Receipts 0 82,855 0 00 356 0 0 0
1990 Other Income 1,500 1,437 0 02,000 1,862 0 0 0

Total Income 90,306 177,513 0 090,806 94,679 0 0 0
less Transfer to EMR6001 0 82,855 0 00 0 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 90,306 94,658 090,806 94,679 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon02/10/2024
15:18

Page 2
Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Administration110
4000 Staff Salary 30,900 17,530 0 030,900 29,139 0 0 0
4010 PAYE & NI 8,800 4,818 0 08,000 9,860 0 0 0
4030 Pension 8,011 4,712 0 07,283 7,304 0 0 0
4050 Staff Mileage & Benefits 220 86 0 0200 239 0 0 0
4060 Staff Other Expenses 55 0 0 050 144 0 0 0
4065 Payroll Services 165 132 0 0150 132 0 0 0
4070 Training 1,100 244 0 01,000 0 0 0 0
4080 Chairman's Allowance 50 0 0 050 0 0 0 0
4085 Councillor Expenses 110 0 0 0100 0 0 0 0
4090 Bank Charges 84 43 0 090 87 0 0 0
4100 Audit Fees 953 500 0 0866 895 0 0 0
4110 Professional Fees 1,650 3,638 0 01,500 5,680 0 0 0
4120 Subscriptions & Memberships 1,500 786 0 0800 1,637 0 0 0
4130 Insurance 3,500 0 0 02,994 3,468 0 0 0
4140 Stationery & Postage 550 152 0 0500 730 0 0 0
4150 Telephone & Broadband 550 221 0 0500 691 0 0 0
4160 IT 770 160 0 0700 1,484 0 0 0
4170 PWLB Repayment 2,123 965 0 01,930 1,930 0 0 0
4180 Hall Hire 300 0 0 0520 201 0 0 0
4190 Grants & Donations Paid 2,244 500 0 02,040 17,141 0 0 0
4200 Section 137 Expenditure 1,100 788 0 01,000 0 0 0 0
4220 Christmas Tree 275 0 0 0250 105 0 0 0
4230 Poppy Wreaths 55 0 0 050 0 0 0 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon02/10/2024
15:18

Page 3
Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

4800 Road Safety 500 0 0 0500 330 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 1,000 240 0 0500 1,206 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 66,565 35,514 0 062,473 82,402 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (66,565) (35,514) 0(62,473) (82,402) 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon02/10/2024
15:18

Page 4
Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Allotments130
1300 Rent Received 600 11 0 0541 1,273 0 0 0
1310 Allotment Deposit 0 200 0 00 400 0 0 0

Total Income 600 211 0 0541 1,673 0 0 0
4300 Water 500 0 0 0100 652 0 0 0
4310 Toilets 200 0 0 0200 0 0 0 0
4320 Maintenance 3,000 220 0 0250 2,535 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 220 5,882 0 0200 185 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 3,920 6,102 0 0750 3,372 0 0 0
130 Net Income over Expenditure -3,320 -5,891 0 0-209 -1,699 0 0 0

plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 368 0 00 25 0 0 0
less Transfer to EMR6001 0 200 0 00 200 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,320) (5,723) 0(209) (1,874) 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon02/10/2024
15:19

Page 5
Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Football Pavilion140
4300 Water 110 0 0 0100 0 0 0 0
4400 Electric 172 89 0 0156 187 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 286 0 0 0260 0 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 568 89 0 0516 187 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (568) (89) 0(516) (187) 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon02/10/2024
15:19

Page 6
Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Outside Spaces150
4320 Maintenance 10,000 0 0 013,000 27,461 0 0 0
4330 Mole Contract 0 65 0 00 0 0 0 0
4340 Play ground Inspection 1,650 0 0 01,500 0 0 0 0
4500 Tree Works 3,000 0 0 04,080 3,000 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 200 0 0 0270 99 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 14,850 65 0 018,850 30,560 0 0 0
plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 0 0 00 2,700 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (14,850) (65) 0(18,850) (27,860) 0

Continued on next page



Sherfield on Loddon02/10/2024
15:19

Page 7
Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Burial Ground160
1500 Burial Ground 2,289 5,200 0 02,081 7,500 0 0 0

Total Income 2,289 5,200 0 02,081 7,500 0 0 0
4320 Maintenance 5,500 6,000 0 05,000 0 0 0 0
4330 Mole Contract 275 0 0 0250 0 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 297 0 0 0270 0 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 6,072 6,000 0 05,520 0 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (3,783) (800) 0(3,439) 7,500 0

Continued on next page
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Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Village Green170
4320 Maintenance 3,366 1,676 0 03,060 19,701 0 0 0
4330 Mole Contract 200 0 0 01,000 780 0 0 0
4340 Play ground Inspection 842 0 0 0765 375 0 0 0
4700 Village Green Enhancement 2,200 870 0 02,000 2,432 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 500 80 0 01,000 464 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 7,108 2,626 0 07,825 23,752 0 0 0
plus Transfer from EMR6000 0 0 0 00 6,827 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (7,108) (2,626) 0(7,825) (16,925) 0

Continued on next page
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2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Tennis Courts180
4320 Maintenance 500 165 0 01,728 0 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 250 0 0 0500 0 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 750 165 0 02,228 0 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (750) (165) 0(2,228) 0 0

Continued on next page
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Annual Budget - By Centre

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Cricket Pavillion190
4320 Maintenance 400 260 0 00 309 0 0 0
4990 Sundries 110 0 0 0100 140 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 510 260 0 0100 449 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (510) (260) 0(100) (449) 0

Continued on next page
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2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Maintenance Contract200
4320 Maintenance 0 59 0 00 0 0 0 0
4325 Maintenance Contracts 17,600 6,247 0 016,000 14,678 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 17,600 6,306 0 016,000 14,678 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (17,600) (6,306) 0(16,000) (14,678) 0

Continued on next page
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2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

Play area210
4320 Maintenance 0 685 0 00 0 0 0 0
4340 Play ground Inspection 0 750 0 00 0 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 0 1,435 0 00 0 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 (1,435) 00 0 0

Continued on next page
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2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026
Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried Forward

VAT Data999
115 VAT on Receipts 0 18,058 0 00 4,249 0 0 0

Total Income 0 18,058 0 00 4,249 0 0 0
515 VAT on Payments 0 4,933 0 00 15,855 0 0 0

Overhead Expenditure 0 4,933 0 00 15,855 0 0 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 0 13,125 00 (11,605) 0

Expenditure
Total Budget Income

Net Income over Expenditure

93,195
117,943
-24,748

200,982
63,496

137,486

0
0
0

0
0
0

93,428
114,262
-20,834

108,101
171,254
-63,153

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0

plus Transfer from EMR 0 368 0 00 9,552 0 0 0
less Transfer to EMR 0 83,055 0 00 200 0 0 0

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (24,748) 54,799 0(20,834) (53,801) 0



Sherfield on Loddon
Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 30 September 2024

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances
Bank Statement Balances

Lloyds30/09/2024 0.00
32 day Savings A/C30/09/2024 83,796.65

83,796.65
Receipts not on Bank Statement

0.00
Closing Balance 83,796.65
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 Current Bank A/c 88,406.50
3 32 Savings A/C 83,796.65

Total Cash & Bank Balances 172,203.15
Other Cash & Bank Balances 0.00
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ENTER NAME OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR

• summarises the accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2024; and
• confirms and provides assurance on those matters that are relevant to our duties and responsibilities as external auditors.

2 External auditor’s limited assurance opinion 2023/24

DD/MM/YYYYSIGNATURE REQUIRED
Date

External Auditor Name

Except for the matters reported below on the basis of our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return, in 
our opinion the information in Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return is in accordance with Proper Practices 
and no other matters have come to our attention giving cause for concern that relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been 
met.

Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw to the attention of the authority:

*We do not certify completion because:

(continue on a separate sheet if required)

(continue on a separate sheet if required)

3 External auditor certificate 2023/24
We do not certify that we have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and  
Accountability Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, 
for the year ended 31 March 2024.

External Auditor Signature

Annual Governance and Accountability Return 2023/24 Form 3  
Local Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities*

Section 3 – External Auditor’s Report and Certificate 2023/24

In respect of ENTER NAME OF AUTHORITY

1 Respective responsibilities of the auditor and the authority
Our responsibility as auditors to complete a limited assurance review is set out by the National Audit Office (NAO). A limited 
assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that such an audit would. 
The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full statutory audit is appropriate 
for those local public bodies with the lowest levels of spending. 
Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02 as issued by the NAO on behalf of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General. AGN 02 is available from the NAO website – 
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/ .
This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has 
a sound system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in  
accordance with Proper Practices which: 

We are unable to complete our review work on the AGAR and supporting documentation as a result of correspondence received 
in relation to 2023/24. Once we have finalised our review and completed any additional work arising from that correspondence, a 
final report will be provided with the certificate of completion detailing any qualifications and ‘other’ matters. 

Our fee note for the limited assurance review will be issued when we certify completion.

Please see above.

We have received correspondence bringing information to our attention that we must consider before certifying the completion of 
our review and the discharging of our responsibilities. .

Sherfield on Loddon Parish Council

27 September 2024

BDO LLP - Southampton
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here


